

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A  
LISTED ON: 28.9.2015  
COURT NO.:  
ITEM NO. :

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 698 OF 2015  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2015  
(Application for Ex-Parte stay)

SONAL BANSAL

.....Petitioner

VERSUS

VIKAS BANSAL

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petitions above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"This is a petition for transfer of petition being Case No. 266 of 2014 titled as Vikas Bansal versus Sonal Bansal, pending before the Court of Family Judge at Chittorgarh, Rajasthan to the Family Court at Narsinghpur, Madhya Pradesh.

Learned counsel appearing for both the parties submitted that the dispute between the parties could be settled if the same is referred to mediation.

In view of the above, the matter is referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

Let the parties appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 at 10.30 a.m.

The Mediator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre is directed to send a report to this Court as early as possible.

List this matter immediately after receipt of the mediation report."

Accordingly, copy of Court's Order dated 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2015 was sent to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre as well as parties were also informed to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 vide this Registry's letter dated 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2015.

Cont..2/-

It is submitted that Mediation Report dated 7<sup>th</sup> September, 2015 been received from the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. Copy of the Mediation Report dated 7<sup>th</sup> September, 2015 has been included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate.  
Mr. Rishi Matoliya, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

kam