

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil)

No(s). 698/2015

SONAL BANSAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIKAS BANSAL

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date : 14/12/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Parmar, Adv.
Mr. Sushil Tomar, Adv.
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. H.D. Thanvi, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Thanvi, Adv.
Ms. Rishi Matoliya, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kishan Ladhania, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

[INDU POKHRIYAL]
COURT MASTER

[SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR]
A.R.-CUM-P.S.

(Signed order is placed on the file)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Sukhbir Paul Kaur
Date: 2015.12.16
10:47:21 IST
Reason:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 698 OF 2015

SONAL BANSAL

...PETITIONER(S)

Versus

O R D E R

This Transfer Petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure has been filed by the petitioner-wife for transfer of Case No. 266 of 2014 titled as Vikas Bansal versus Sonal Bansal, pending before the Court of Family Judge at Chittorgarh (Rajasthan) to the Family Court at Narsinghpur, Madhya Pradesh.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the petition.

No counter affidavit has been filed by the learned counsel for the respondent.

Indisputably the distance is about 800 kms. from the place where the case is pending and the place where the petitioner resides.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we allow this transfer petition and transfer Case No. 266 of 2014 titled as Vikas Bansal versus Sonal Bansal, pending before the Court of Family Judge at Chittorgarh

-2-

(Rajasthan) to the Family Court at Narsinghpur, Madhya Pradesh.

The transferor court shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid case to the transferee court.

.....J.
(M.Y. EQBAL)

.....J.
(C. NAGAPPAN)

New Delhi,
December 14, 2015