

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.955 OF 2017

SONAL & ANR. PETITIONER(S)

VS.

VIKAS BANSAL RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Transfer of the case is not opposed by learned counsel for the respondent, as such, Case No.421/2016, titled as Vikas Bansal Vs. Smt Sonal & Anr. Filed under Section 25 of the Guardian & Wards Act, 1890, is transferred from Chittorgarh (Rajasthan) to the Family Court, Narsinghpur (Madhya Pradesh). The transfer petition is allowed. Pending applications stand disposed of.

The interim order granted on 6.7.2017 by this Court stands vacated.

However as agreed to, the respondent-father would be

.2.

permitted to meet his son twice in a month, who can remain in his company for at least eight hours in a day.

.....J.
[ARUN MISHRA]

.....J.
[VINEET SARAN]

New Delhi;
8th October, 2018.

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No(s).955/2017

SONAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIKAS BANSAL
(With appln. for stay)

Respondent(s)

Date : 08-10-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. D.S. Parmar, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.
Mr. Mahendra Singh, Adv.
For Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Roopali Chaturvedi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

The interim order granted on 6.7.2017 by this Court stands vacated.

However as agreed to, the respondent-father would be permitted to meet his son twice in a month, who can remain in his company for at least eight hours in a day.

(Jagdish Chander)
Branch Officer

(Sarita Purohit)
AR-cum-PS

(Signed order is placed on the file)